UNOFFICIAL COPY OF SENATE BILL 80

6lr1035

By: Senator Della

Introduced and read first time: January 16, 2006 Assigned to: Budget and Taxation

A BILL ENTITLED

1 AN ACT concerning	1	AN	ACT	concerning
---------------------	---	----	-----	------------

2 3	Legislative Community Initiatives Loan of 2004 - Baltimore City - Carroll Mansion Museum				
4 5 6 7 8 9	FOR the purpose of amending the Legislative Community Initiatives Loan of 2004 to extend the date by which the Board of Directors of the Carroll Museums, Inc. must present evidence to the Board of Public Works that a matching fund will be provided for the Carroll Mansion Museum project; and generally relating to the Carroll Mansion Museum project in the Legislative Community Initiatives Loan of 2004.				
10 11 12					
13 14	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:				
15	Chapter 432 of the Acts of 2004				
16	Section 13(3)				
17 18	(i) \$15,200,000 for the following projects initially approved by the Senate:				
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29	 (i) \$75,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Carroll Museums, Inc. for the acquisition of heating, ventilating, and air conditioning equipment, and for the repair and renovation of the Carroll Mansion Museum, located in Baltimore City, subject to a requirement that the grantee grant and convey an historic easement to the Maryland Historical Trust. Notwithstanding Section 13(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions AND THE GRANTEE MUST PRESENT 				

2 SENATE BILL 80

- 1 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
- 2 June 1, 2006.